CHAPTER 507-H.F.No. 2358

An act relating to state lands; authorizing sale of certain tax-forfeited lands that border public water in East Grand Forks, Polk county.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. SALE OF CERTAIN TAX-FORFEITED LAND; POLK COUNTY.

Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 282.018, Polk county may sell certain tax-forfeited land located in the city of East Grand Forks that is described in this section.

The land that may be sold consists of lots that border public water in the city of East Grand Forks, Polk county, described as:

Riverview 3rd Addition, Block 3, Lot 6.

The lot has special assessments levied against it for improvements and is located between developed residential homes outside of the floodplain.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved April 13, 1988

CHAPTER 508-H.F.No. 2629

An act relating to minerals; authorizing the commissioner of natural resources to lease certain severed mineral interests; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 93.55, subdivisions 1, 3, and by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 93.55, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. If the owner of a mineral interest fails to file the verified statement required by section 93.52, before January 1, 1975, as to any interests owned on or before December 31, 1973, or within one year after acquiring such interests as to interests acquired after December 31, 1973, and not previously filed under section 93.52, the mineral interest shall forfeit to the state after notice and opportunity for hearing as provided in this section. However, before completing the procedures set forth in subdivision 2, the commissioner of natural resources may lease the severed mineral interest as provided in subdivisions 1a and 3.

New language is indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.